Connection Charge After Hours $70.00

Field Collection $27.50

Field Collection After Hours $70.00

Meter Reread $27.50

Meter Reread Charge After Hours $70.00

Meter Test Charge  $27.50

Reconnection Charge $27.50

Reconnection Charge AH $70.00

Returned Check Charge $0.00

Service Call Charge $27.50

Service Call Charge AH $70.00

Service Line Insp $27.50

Service Line Insp AH $70.00

5/8 x 3/4 Tap Fee $1,350.00

5/8 x 3/4 Tap Fee Tandem Service $1,535.00

The revised nonrecurring charges result in a decrease to test year Other Water

Revenues and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $7,180 as explained in

adjustment (C) below.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Bath District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December

31, 2021, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2022-00404

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Bath District proposed an adjustment of

$64,511 to its test-year revenues of $2,236,094, for an adjusted test-year normalized

revenues of $2,300,605.  Bath District adjusted revenues for the effect of two purchased

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 2,236,094$   64,511$   (A) 2,300,605$

Public Fire Proctection 480 480

Forfeited Discounts 28,643 28,643

Misc Service Revenues / Other 19,440 7,180 (B) 26,620

Total Operating Revenues 2,284,657 71,691 2,356,348

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 370,182 (41,578) (C) 328,604

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 17,700 300 (D) 18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 244,871 11,416 (E)

(57,388) (E)

(4,821) (E)

(9,444) (E) 184,634

Purchased Water 1,001,951 60,655 (F) 1,062,606

Purchased Power for Pumping 85,121 85,121

Chemicals 10,393 10,393

Materials and Supplies 67,912 67,912

Contractual Services 19,664 5,000 (G) 24,664

Water Testing 8,200 8,200

Transportation Expense 27,784 27,784

Insurance 30,440 30,440

Bad Debt Expense (306) (306)

Miscellaneous Expense 95,796 95,796

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,979,708 (35,860) 1,943,848

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 34,741 (4,135) (H) 30,606

Depreciation 371,853 (3,078) (I) 368,775

Total Operating Expenses 2,386,302 (43,073) 2,343,229

Net Operating Income (101,645) 114,764 13,119

Interest Income 10,584 10,584

Income Available to Service Debt (101,645)$   125,348$   23,703$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2022-00404

water adjustments that were approved during 2022.13  Commission Staff reviewed Bath

District’s analysis and agrees with the adjustment. Commission Staff recommends that

the Commission approve the adjustment.

(B) Miscellaneous Service Revenues and Other Water Revenues.  In its

application, Bath District did not propose any adjustment to Miscellaneous Service

Revenues and Other Water Revenues, which totaled $19,440 ($18,780 plus $660).   In a

response to Staff’s First Request, Bath District provided the amount that was collected

during the test year for Returned Check Fees and Service Charges.14  Additionally, Bath

District provided updated cost justification sheets for the pro forma revenues.15

Commission Staff reviewed the responses to the information requests, the cost

justification sheets, and the General Ledger.  The returned check fee was double counted

by being recorded in both the Miscellaneous Revenues and the Other Water Revenue

based upon the information provided in the response to the Staff’s First Request  and a

[…]

$3,891 to reflect the net effect of changes in staffing during the test year.16  Commission

Staff reviewed Bath District’s calculations and determined that Bath District had included

both the wages of an employee who retired during the test year as well as the wages of

the employee who was subsequently hired, which Bath District subsequently

acknowledged.17  Commission Staff accepted Bath District’s reduction of $3,891 and

made an additional reduction of $37,688 for the duplicated wages for a total reduction of

$41,578 as shown below.

(D) Salaries and Wages – Officers.  In the test year, Bath District reported

$17,700 for Salaries and Wages – Officer Expense.  Bath District proposed an increase

of $300 to reflect five commissioners with annual compensation of $3,600 each.  Bath

District provided training documentation for one new commissioner during 2021.

16 Application at 17, References.

17 Bath District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3a.

Number

Current

Rate
Total

Revised

Rate Adjustment Pro Forma

Returned Check Charge 33 $20.00 640.00   $5.00 (475.00)   165.00

Service Call Charge 962 $20.00 18,820.00  $27.50 7,635.00   26,455.00

Total $19,460.00 $7,160.00 $26,620.00

Description

Utility Test

Year

Increase /

(Decrease)

Utility Pro

Forma

Commission

Staff Adj

Revised Pro

Forma

Straight Time Wages 356,655$   356,655$   (37,688)$   318,967$

Overtime 9,193 444 9,637 9,637

Incentive Pay - Employees 10,361 (10,361) 0 0

Less Capitalized Labor (12,768) 12,768 0 0

Other Net Differences 6,741 (6,742) (1) 1 0

Total 370,182$   (3,891)$   366,291$   (37,687)$   328,604$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2022-00404

Commission Staff agrees that the proposed adjustment is known and measurable and

has included it in pro forma operations.

(E) Employee Benefits.

Medical Benefits - Bath District pays 100 percent of employee health, vision, a

flexible spending benefit, and $15,000 in employee life insurance.  Supplemental short-

and long-term disability coverage is also available at cost to employees.  Bath District

proposed an increase of $11,416 to reflect the net of changes in employee participation

and inflation.  Additionally, Bath District proposed to reduce benefit costs for ratemaking

[…]

Commission Staff’s Report
 -12- Case No. 2022-00404

(F) Purchased Water.  In its application, Bath District proposed to increase

Purchased Water Expense by $32,465 to account for increases in wholesale rates from

two of its suppliers.23  Commission Staff recalculated Pro Forma Purchased Water

Expense based on updated purchase information provided by Bath District24 and

increased Purchased Water expense by $60,655 to $1,062,606 as shown below.

(G) Contractual Services.  Bath District proposed to amortize $25,000 in rate

case expenses over a period of five years, or $5,000 per year.  Commission Staff agrees

that the proposed adjustment is known and measurable and has included it in pro forma

operations.

(H) Taxes Other Than Income - FICA.  Bath District did not propose to adjust

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA.  Commission Staff recalculated FICA taxes for the net

23 Application, Attachment_SAO_AndSupportingExhibits.pdf.

24 Bath District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 6.a Revised 2021 Water Supplier Usage
and Cost.xls.

Benefits Test Year Change

BLS

Adjustment

( )

Bath District

Pro Forma

Commission

Staff Adj

Revised Pro

Forma

Health 122,568$   (6,638)$   (57,388)$   58,542$   17,596$   76,138$

HRA FEBCO 23,946 18,054 42,000 (17,596) 24,404

Life 1,749 0 1,749 1,749

Life, Medical, Flex 148,263 11,416 (57,388) 102,291 0 102,291

Retirement (CERS) 96,608 (4,821) 91,787 (9,444) 82,343

Total Benefits 244,871$   6,595$   (57,388)$   194,078$   (9,444)$   184,634$

Purchased Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 1,062,606$   85,121$   1,147,727$

Water Loss Percent 12.1047% 12.1047% 12.1047%

Total Water Loss 128,625$   10,304$   138,929$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2022-00404

effect of all adjustments to wages which resulted in a reduction to Taxes Other Than

Income - FICA of $4,135 As shown below.

(I) Depreciation.  In its application, Bath District reported Depreciation

Expense of $371,853.25  Bath District decreased its test-year depreciation by $3,078 to

reflect adjustments of asset service lives to the midpoint of service life range set forth in

the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ (NARUC) 1979 publication

titled Depreciation Practices for Small Water Utilities (NARUC Study).  To evaluate the